

3112 Seventh Street • Parkersburg, WV 26101 • Phone: 304/422-5431 • FAX 304/428-4623

MURRA WY #5

GREET METAL Commercial Residential Commercial Recting Recting Welding

Request for Quotation

GSD126435

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA WEIRTON WV

26062

304-797-9851

DATE PRIN	(2)	TER	ms of sal	E .	SHIP VIA		F.Ó.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2		0 /00 /0	010		5.55	L	NO MENO	1 00014
O OPENING DATE:	1	02/02/2	:012		BID (1		1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP ::	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	1 .	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
01		1	ıS		31-13			
1	ROVID	E HVAC	RTU A	IAUNN	SERVICE AND RE	PAIR	BLDG. 34	
				27.73	EST FOR QUOTATION	ON		
2 1 8 2	GENCY, S SOLI ABOR, ERVICE LIR COM	THE WESTING MATERI AND FOR	EST V BIDS ALS, EPAIR ING S EST V	IRGIN TO I SUPPI S TO YSTEN	PURCHASING DIVINATION OF CONTROL THE AGENCATION OF CONTROL THE AGENCATION OF CONTROL THE HEATING, VENUE OF CONTROL THE ATTACK	GENER CY WI BNT F NTILA ING 3	AL SERVICES TH ALL OR ANNUAL TION, AND	
) (1 1	ONTACT ALLING CCESS OR QUI	FING SO 304-9 ONLY. ESTIONS E SUBMI	OTTY 93-84 NO A . AL TTED	PAULE 52. GENCY L QUE IN AC	THE FACILITY MAY, BUILDING SUPPOSED TO SUPPOSE WILL BE SETIONS ARISING TO CORDANCE WITH THE SETION OF TECHNICAL SETION OF TECH	PERM BE A FROM HE BE	OR, BY NITTED VAILABLE SITE VISITS CLOW	
Į.	E SUBN	ITTED A STAT	IN WR E PUR	ITING CHASI	CERNING THIS SOI TO KRISTA FERRI NG DIVISION VIA ISTA.S.FERRELL@	FAX	N THE WEST AT 304-558-	RECEIVE 2012 FEB - 2 AMI
r	EADLIN	NE FOR	ALL I	ECHN1	CAL QUESTIONS IS	01/	19/2012	MY PURCHAS
1	L			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO			township a second
NATURE KUNK		Thou				422	-5431 DAT	1-23-2012
STIMATOL	_	F	IN CC.	04 5	7932		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Fallure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

GSD126435

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION S GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR

| 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA | WEIRTON WV

26062

DATE PRIN	ITED TERMS OF SALE			SHIP V	IA	F.Ö.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
01/05/	2012							
BID OPENING DATE		02/02/2	2012			BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NU	IBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	ANY TEG	WRITTE	, QUES N ADI	TIONS	RECEIVE	SUED BY	E ANSWERED BY THE PURCHASI	
	THE VEI INCLUD: ONLY II RFQ SPI	NDOR AN ING THA NFORMAT	MAI TION I	STAT E AT SSUEL BY A	E PERSONN THE MANDA IN WRITI N OFFICIA	IEL IS N TORY PE ING AND	NICATION BETW OT BINDING, E-BID MEETING ADDED TO THE EN ADDENDUM	200000
	ERMITT STATE IN THE BILL CONTACT	TED WIT BUYER. D. THE	HOUT VIOI STAT MA YM	THE E ATION E BUY	MAY RESU ER LISTED	ITTEN OULT IN R	GENCY IS ONSENT OF THE EJECTION OF IS THE SOLE THIS RFQ	
	(1) HE THE BIT THE BIT THE BIT THE BIT	OR SHE OOR AN ODER, (ODER IN ODER HA ES THAT	IS A Y DOC 2) TH A CC S PRO	UTHOR UMENT AT HE NTRAC PERLY	IZED BY I S RELATED OR SHE I TUAL RELA	HE BIDD THERET S AUTHO TIONSHI ED WITH	IFYING THAT: ER TO EXECUTE O ON BEHALF OF RIZED TO BIND P, AND (3) THE ANY STATE	F
I S D	ION FOR EQUIRE SUBMIT THE BILL OF THE BILL	OR A PUES EACH AT THE D. THE E SIGNE	BLIC VEND SAME ENCLO D AND 'S CO	IMPRO OR TH TIME SED D SUBM MPLIA	VEMENT CO AT SUBMIT AN AFFID RUG-FREE ITTED WIT NCE WITH VERSE SIDE FOR TO	NSTRUCT S A BID AVIT OF WORKPLA H THE B THE PRO ERMS AND COI	T: ANY SOLICITION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK COMPLIANCE WIT CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENCY VISIONS OF ART	TO ITH E
SIGNATURE	11 ma	that				TELEPHONE	422-5431	DATE 1-23-2012
TITLE		IN CC.	045		9		NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



Request for GSD126435

GSD126435

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE

PARKERSBURG WV 26104 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WEIRTON WV

26062

	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 01/05/2012		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS		
BID OPENING DATE:	S. ASSESSED ROSSIES	2/02/2	2012		BIID	OPENING TIME (1:30PM
LINE		піту	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER		AMOUNT
1 7	O SUBM	IT THE	: SIGN	ED DE	THE WEST VIRGINI RUG-FREE WORKPLA DISQUALIFICATI	¢E AFFIDAVIT WIT	°H
) V	ITHIN S RECE	20 CAI	ENDAF	DAYS AGENO	S CONTRACT IS TO AFTER THE NOTICY WILL ISSUE A SESSEUL VENDORS.	CE TO PROCEED	
7 1 2 9	IGHT T OTICE UPPLIE	O CANO TO THE D ARE E SPEC	EL THE VENI	IIS CO OR II I INFI	CTOR OF PURCHAS NTRACT IMMEDIAT THE MATERIALS RIOR QUALITY OR OF THE BID AND	DO NOT CONFORM	
T R	HE HIG ATES A O WEST	HER OF S ESTA VIRGI	THE BLISH NIA (U.S. ED FO ODE 2	TOR OR SUBCONTRADEPARTMENT OF LARREST OF LARREST OF LARREST OF LARREST OF THE COUNTY O	BOR MINIMUM WAG	
R	NTERES EQUIRE R IN A	T FOR D BY S NY AME	PAYME TATE RICAN	NTS I LAW) INSI	ENCES MADE TO ANDE TO ANDE (EXCEPT FOR AND CONTAINED IN THE ITUTE OF ARCHITE RACT ARE HEREBY	NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS	
W A	ORKERS CERTI	' COMP FICATE	ENSAT FROM	ION: WORK	VENDOR IS REQUI	RED TO PROVIDE N IF SUCCESSFUL	
A O	LL OF F THIS	THE IT CONTR	EMS C ACT:	HECKE	D BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
0		SURANC ERCIAL		RAL L	SFUL VENDOR SHAI IABILITY INSURAN VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		
SIGNATURE KUNN	1 mi	The			TELEPHONE 304/		1-23-2012
ESTIMA		FE	55		7932		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHI	EN RESPO	ONDING "	IO RFQ	, INSER	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABE	LED 'VENDOR'



Request for Quotation

GSD126435

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE

PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
S GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR

100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WEIRTON WV

26062

DATE PRIN	ITED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP V	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		IGHT TERMS	
01/05/										
BID OPENING DATE	: 0	2/02/2	012			BID C	PENING T	IME 01	:30PM	
LINE.	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUL	MBER	TINU	PAICE		AMOUNT
	THE BIL	DOCUM	ENTS,	THE	UNLESS OT MINIMUM A	MOUNT C	SPECIFI F INSURA	ED IN NCE		
	PURNISH	PROOF	OF E	UILDE	RANCE: S RS RISK - OF THE A	ALL RI	SK INSUR	ANCE IN		
	THE BILL SUBMITT BIDDER MATERIA BONDS M IRREVOC SOLVENT STATE C IN LIEU UNDER \$ ACCECPT BOND, C	PAYAE PED WIT SHALL AL BONE MAY BE CABLE I SURET OF A S100,00 CABLE I OR LABC	LE TO H EAC ALSO FOR PROVI ETTER Y COM VIRG BOND O. F N LIE R ANI NCE E	THE H BII FURNI 100% DED I OF O INIA. WILL ERSON WILL ERSON MATE	NT (5%) C STATE OF AS A BID SH A PERF OF THE AM N THE FOR REDIT, OR AUTHORIZE A LETTE ONLY BE A THE 5% BI RIAL BOND A TWO (2 STEM WILL	WEST VI DEOND. FORMANCE MOUNT OF MOF A BOND F CO TO DO CR OF CR LLOWED SINESS OF D BOND,	RGINIA, THE SUCH BOND AND THE CONH CERTIFIED URNISHED BUSINES EDIT SUBSTRACE FOR PROJUMENTS HECKS ARE PERFORME	SHALL BE CESSFUL D LABOR TRACT. D CHECK, BY A S IN THE MITTED ECTS E NOT ANCE		
	EV. 11									
	OMESTI PROJECI		INUM,	GLAS	S & STEEL	IN PUB	LIC WORK	S		
	IN ACCO			CT FC	VIRGINIA R CONSTRU	CTION,	RECONSTR			
SIGNATURE (.	North A	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DATE	<u> </u>	
Kun	umi	Uhr				304-4	22-5431	/	1-23-	2012
TITLE ESTIM	عدد ا	FI	5.5	-04	57932		ADDF	RESS CHANGES	TO BE N	OTED ABOVE
WH	IEN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS	IN SPACE AB	OVE LABEL	ED 'VEN	OOR'



Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

GSD126435

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE

PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WEIRTON WV

26062

DATE PRINT	PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS	
01/05/2 BID OPENING DATE:		/02/2	2012	-		BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
	QUANTI		UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	. 1	UNIT PRICE	
	CUBLIC WENTER CORE THATE IN THE CORE THATE IN ADDIT TO USE OF THE PRODUCTS OF OR MERCURTS ABOR SUITE FOR THE PRODUCTS ABOR SUITE IN THE PROPUSION FOR THE PR	ORKS, ASE O N \$50 E REC R STE ION, AT TH ALUN OCT I F STE MADE ORE H OREASO ORE H RPLUS RP	WHEN OF STE OF ST OF	C, IME EEL OF OR WI OR WI ODUCT OF OF E GLAS E USE NUM, THAN DOMES PLIED WARD EIGN WARD ENDIN ENDIN ENDIN OWEST NOWEST NOWEST	ILY, WHERE THE MORE THE MORE THE STATE WILL IS PRODUCED IN PUBLIC WORK IS OR STEEL, IN \$50,000 CONTRACT OF DOMESTOR PRODUCE IN PRODUCE IN PRODUCE IN PRODUCE IN PRODUCE IN PRODUCE IN THE BID PRODUCE IN TH	RE THA HE COS HAN 10, ACCEP IN THE EQUIP S SHAL UNLESS WORKS EEL PR TIC PR UNREAS IN THE U CTS MA OR MOR TTHE U CTS MA OR MOR TTHE U CTS MA CT UND F THE EASONA CTS, T REEVAL CH DOM BID I	AN \$50,000 AND, TOF STEEL IS 000 POUNDS OF TONLY ALUMINUM UNITED STATES MENT PURCHASED L BE MADE OF S THE COST OF THAN 10,000 PROJECTS. CODUCTS MAY BE CODUCTS IS FOUND CONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE LS OR STEEL WITED STATES LY BE SUPPLIED LE HIGHER IN DER THE ABOVE SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN BLE AND LOWER CHE SPENDING UNATION AND LESTIC PRODUCTS OF THEY ARE	
-				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERM			
SIGNATURE Kune	Umz	the			TELE	PHONE 4.	22-543/ DATE	1-23-2012
TITLE ESTIM	95 ST	FE	SS-	-045	7932 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED A			



Request for Quotation

GSD126435

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

RISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE

PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

SERVICES DIVISION

BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR

100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WEIRTON WV

26062

304-797-9851

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2013	2				
BID OPENING DATE:	02/02/2	012	BID (PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NOT	IBIT 9 ICE FOR IS JECT ADDEN		CKNOWLEDGEMENT C	F CONSTRUCTION	ı
ग् 2	ABIDE BY T	HE FOLLOW	AND/OR AGENCY SING SCHEDULE IN DENDA FOR STATE	SSUING	:D
AND AND AND FURC SENI	A LIST OF SPECIFICAT LIST SHALL CHASING DIV	ALL PARTIFIONS FOR L BE FORWAVISION. THE ADDE	NEER SHALL PREPA ES THAT HAVE PRO THE PROJECT. TH RDED TO THE BUYE HE ARCHITECT/ENC NDUM TO THE STAT SSUED.	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL AL	
INTI CPEI EUYI	ERESTED PAI VING DATE,	RTIES AND, ANY ADDE	ND THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, ENDUM SHOULD BE F 14) DAYS PRIOR T	XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	t
HIDI DIVI THAI SHAI EXCI	DERS AND USION. T APPLY TL ALSO AFI EPTION MAY E PURPOSE	SUBMITTED THE SAME TO THE C PLY TO AN BE FOR AN	BE FORMALLY ACK TO THE STATE RULES AND REG RIGINAL BIDDING ADDENDUM DOCUMEN ADDENDUM THAT I G A BID OPENING	PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR T	
REV.	. 11/96				
БХН	IBIT 10	OFF SE	VERBAT DIDE FOR STRUGARD	NOTION A	
GNATURE //	- 21	SEE HE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE / 08 - 10
Kunell 2	20 Whit	•	TELEPHONE	422-5431	1-23-2012
TIF /	FEI	V			
ESTIMATOR		35-04.	57932	AUDHESS CHAI	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



Request for p

RFO NUMBER GSD126435 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 104-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE

PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WEIRTON WV

26062

304-797-9851

	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 1/05/2012		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
BID OPENING DATE:		/2012	T RTD (PENING TIME 01	:30PM	
		I DAT				
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP NO.		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
7	DDENDUM ACI	KNOWLEDGEME	EPT			
I	DDENDUM(S)	AND HAVE N	RECEIPT OF THE FOI NAME THE NECESSARY OF SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO		
I	DDENDUM NOS	3.				
1	0.1	. 				
1	0.2					
1	ю, з		• • • •			
1	0.4		• • • •			
7	0.5		• • • •			
			URE TO CONFIRM THUSE FOR REJECTION			
F C	EPRESENTATI	ON MADE OF	DERSTAND THAT ANY ASSUMED TO BE MA SETWEEN VENDOR'S F L IS NOT BINDING.	DE DURING ANY EPRESENTATIVES		
			WRITING AND ADDED			
,	Kund F	The	sic	NATURE		
ı	N. Wiray	strev. Mr.	гсом	PANY		
	2230	4	DAT	E		
		SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	I NDITIONS		
	Mm Who	······································	TELEPHONE	Toare	1-23-2012	
ESTIMA	200	FEIN 55 - 04.	57932	. ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



*906114621

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

GSD126435

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO

4424 B EMERSON AVE

PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WEIRTON WV

26062

DATE PRIN			SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FRE	IGHT TERMS		
01/05/2 BID OPENING DATE:		2/02/2	2012		В.	m d	PENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	1	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE			AMOUNT
	EV. 11		60 10000	TRACT	ORS LICENSE	a TIIC	ES THAT ALL			
1 1 1 M	ERSONS TATE M ICENSI ICENSE ADE BY	DESIR UST BE ING BOA CONTA COMPI	ING T LICE RD IS LICAT CTING EX, B	O PER NSED. EMPO IONS THE UILDI	FORM CONTRACT THE WEST VIWERED TO ISSUED FOR A CONTRACT WEST VIRGINIA	TING IRGI JE I CTOR A DI	WORK IN THIS NIA CONTRACTO HE CONTRACTOR S LICENSE MAY VISION OF LAB CHARLESTON, W	RS S BE OR		
F		TIVE E	IDDER	TO I	E 21-11-11 RI NCLUDE THE CO BID.					
c	IDDER ONTRAC	TORS N	AME:		Murray.	sh	ces Mesal			
T C	HE SUC	CESSFU	L BID	DER W RACTO	ILL BE REQUI RS LICENSE PI		TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	OF		
				APP	LICABLE LAW					
T D	ND REG HE "RE	ULATIO QUEST N IS T	NS, A FOR Q	ND TH UOTAT LE AU	E INFORMATION ION" ISSUED F THORITY GOVER	I PR BY T RNIN	HE PURCHASING G THIS			
SIGNATURE	// -	2.1		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A			DATE,		
TITLE / Lune		White	411.4			4-	422-5431	/		2012
1255 M	EN RESP		05		57932 T NAME AND ADDR	ESS	N SPACE ABOVE LA			



PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA

WEIRTON WV

26062

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE .	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: (])2/02/2012		RTD C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA		CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
ANY INE ANY OTE CR ALTE	FORMATION PRIER SOURCE, ERS THE INFO	VERBA	D IN SPECIFICATI L OR WRITTEN, WH ON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	ON MANUALS, OR ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
FOR BAN CONTRAC	KRUPTCY PRO T NULL AND FURTHER OF	TECTION VOID,	NT THE VENDOR/CC ON, THE STATE MA AND TERMINATE S	Y DEEM THE	
A SIGNE	D BID MUST	NOT			
PU BU 20	PARTMENT OF RCHASING DI ILDING 15 19 WASHINGT ARLESTON, W	VISION TE NO	N REET, EAST		
THE BID THE ENV SEALED	ELOPE OR TH	TAIN 1 E BID	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE OF IDERED:	
BUYER:	5-1-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-18-1	ľ	KRISTA FERRELL-F	ILE 21	
REQ. NO	.:	G	SSD126435		
BID OPE	NING DATE:	o	02/02/2012		
SIGNATURE Kumb M	Whir	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE 324 - 4	DATE DATE	1-23-2012
WHEN RESP			57932		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for GSD12643

GSD126435

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL

\$04-558-2596

*906114621 304-485-6485 PARKERSBURG MARIETTA CONTRACTO 4424 B EMERSON AVE PARKERSBURG WV 26104

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA WEIRTON WV

DATE PRINT	PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		\$HIF	VIA	C = 12	F.O.B;	FREIGHT TERMS		
01/05/2	012								
BID OPENING DATE:	Ċ	2/02/2	2012		·	BID (PENING	TIME (01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	MIY	POD	CAT. NO.	ITEM N	JMBER		NIT PRICE	TNUOMA
E	ID OPE	ENING T	IME:		1:30 PM				
	LEASE O CON'I	PROVII	E A I	N XAY	MBER IN	CASE IT	IS NEC	ESSARY	
					304-4	28-46	23		
	LEASE ONCERN	PRINT	OR TY	PE NA JOTE:	ME OF PE		ĺ		
					Kusse	11 WH	ZIT C		
	****	THIS	IS TH	IE ENI	OF RFQ	GSD1264	35 ***	*** TOTAL	\$ 2,462.00
									8
3									
						_			
			لــــــا	eec pé	VERSE SIDE FOR	TEDME AND AN	NOTIONS	,	, 1
SIGNATURE Kunga	um.	7//1	'	orr ut.	TENOG GIVE FOR	TELEDUONE.	122-54	/3/ DAT	1-23-2012
TITLE ESTIN		FE	S 5	-04	5793	2			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS GSD126435 Building 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair 100 Municipal Plaza Weirton, West Virginia 26062

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building 34

100 Municipal Plaza Weirton, WV 26062

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista.S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC Annual Service and Repair as specified in the attached documents in Building 34 located in Weirton, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting: N/A

Site visit may be scheduled by contacting the area Building Supervisor, Scotty Pauley (304) 993-8452

Scope of Work:

The work consists of providing annual service and repair per OEM specifications for annual winter startup check list (page 36-41 in Attachment B and page 39-47 in Attachment C). All belts and filters shall be replaced in all units and the units should be returned to normal operating condition.

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

<u>Units</u>	Model (CARRIER)	Serial number
B34-RTU-01	48TFD014-611HS	5004G40568
B34-RTU-02	48TFD016-73901	5004F2029
B34-RTU-03	48TFD014-A-611HS	5004G40565
B34-RTU-04	48TJD016-73901	5004F72028
B34-RTU-05	48TJD028-73901	5004F71984
B34-RTU-06	48TJ020-73901	5004F72001

Work shall be conducted as a single project. Seventy-two (72) hours after award of the Contract, the Contractor shall submit a schedule showing the commencement and completion dates for each proposed area or subsystem. The schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work consists of performing the annual service checklist and returning the units to normal operating condition. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Bid Form
- Attachment B: Carrier OEM Service Specifications- 48TF
- 4. Attachment C: Carrier OEM Service Specifications- 48TJ

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be substantially completed within <u>twenty</u> (20) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

Bidders shall supply, with their bid, at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications outlined below to perform the services specified under this Contract. The Contractor shall provide the Agency all documentation of the qualifications in line 1 prior to beginning any work (see Bid Form and Section labeled "Reference Requirement" above).

1. The Contractor must provide letters of reference for at least three (3) distinct contracts documenting the successful completion of repair and warranty service to the type of Carrier HVAC System currently serving Building 34.

Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

Electricians Plumbers WV Master Electricians License
 WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC- EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or

Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to January 1, 2006

Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, and Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

- E. "Annual Service and Repair" shall be defined as the scheduled inspections and the replacement of parts, components, and materials on HVAC equipment prior to the failure or wear-out period of the parts, components or materials. The planned inspections and replacements shall be in accordance with the equipment manufacturer's specifications and recommendations.
- F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).
- G. "Testing" shall be defined as a function test upon the completion of ordered Corrective Maintenance, Preventative Maintenance, and Overhaul services to ensure equipment is returned to normal operating mode or to determine if additional repairs are required.

Payment:

Invoices shall be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- Invoice must include invoice date, service dates, FEIN number, complete address of vendor and Master Contract number.
- 2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.

- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.
- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract.
 - 2) Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

- Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the submittal of this bid you shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty on all work performed.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

Bonds and Insurance:

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

General Requirements:

Submittals: N/A

Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

Use of Facilities:

10100

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges:

Building 34 is a secure facility. Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building during normal business working hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

Building Access:

Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This building is a secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

A one year warranty on labor and materials or the manufacturer's warranty, whichever is greater, are required.

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

GSD126435 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company	Name: MURRAY SHEET METAL COMPANY, INC.				
Bidder's Address:	3112 SEVENTH STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26104				
Remittance Addre (if different)	ss: 3112 SEVENTH STREET PARKERSBURG, WV 26104				
Phone Number:	(304)422-5431 *16				
Fax Number:	_(304)428-4623				
Email Address:	russ@murraysheetmetal.com				
WV Contractor's L	icense Number: WV000006				
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.					
TOTAL CONTRAC	T BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)				
TWO THOUSAND FO	UR HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO DOLLARS				
(\$ 2,462.00)				

General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

References

Reference Name: JEFF SPROUSE Position: PRESIDENT Address: 1200 STATE ROUTE 2 NEW MARTINSVILLE, WV Telephone Number: (304)455-2288 Project Name: SPROUSE WINDOWS Project Description: P.M. & REPAIR OF HVAC UNITS Reference Name: MARTY SEUFER Position: COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR OF WOOD COUNTY Address: #1 COURT SOUARE PARKERSBURG, WV Telephone Number: (304)424-1976 Project Name: WOOD COUNTY ANNEX Project Description: INSTALL & SERVICE HVAC UNITS Reference Name: BILL WEST Position: REGIONAL FACILITY MANAGER Address: 8375 GALLIA PIKE FRANKLIN FURNACE, OH Telephone Number: (740)574-2113 Project Name: BIG SANDY SUPERSTORE Project Description: INSTALL & SERVICE HVAC UNITS

GSD126435



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF WOOD , TO-WIT:
I, RUSSELL M. WHITE , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee of <u>MURRAY SHEET METAL COMPANY</u> , <u>INC.</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that MURRAY SHEET METAL COMPANY, INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
MURRAY SHEET METAL COMPANY, INC. (Company Name)
By: RUSSELL M. WHITE Lund Maple
Title: ESTIMATOR/PROJECT MANAGER
Date: <u>2/2/2012</u>
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this Znd day of February.
By Commission expires Joly 14, 2010
(Seal) NOTARY PUBLIC OFFICIAL SEAL STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA RESEAL NO. (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WY CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev March 2009

	GSD126435	22
RFQ No.		_

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Vendor's Name: MURRAY SHEET METAL COMPANY,	INC.			_
Authorized Signature: Rund Wilher		_ Date: _	2/2/2012	•
State of WEST VIRGINIA	* * 1	. B		
County of, to-wit:		A - B	*	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this $2^{\kappa t}$ day of	of February		<u>, 20 12 .</u>	
My Commission expires	<u>, 20 16 .</u>			
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC	Ruh	1 2. m	



Agency Purchasing
REQ.P.O#GSD126435
Bond # 25301

BID BOND

	KN	OW ALL MEN E	BY THE	ESE PRESE	NTS, That	we, the undersigned,	Murray Shee	et Metal C	Co., Inc.	
	_ of	Parkersburg			West Virgi	nia	, as Princip	oal, and A	merican Southern Insurance	Company
	of	Reynoldsburg	9	Ohio		, a corporation of	organized and	dexisting	under the laws of the Sta	ate of
Kansas		with its p	rincipa	l office in the	City of	Atlanta, GA	, as Surety	, are held	and firmly bound unto the	ne State
of West	Virgi	inia, as Obligee	, in the	e penal sum	of Two Hu	ndred and No/100	(\$_200.00) for the payment	of which,
well and	truly	/ to be made, w	e joint	ly and sever	ally bind ou	rselves, our heirs, ad	ministrators,	executors	, successors and assigns	S.
									Purchasing Section of the	
1.00						tached hereto and ma or Six Carrier Roof To			ter into a contract in writi	ng for
Tieven	lalivi	5 Mail Renance	and vi	viller Start C	op oneck it	or old carrier roof re	op IIVAO OIII	11.5		
	NO	W THEREFOR	E,							
	(a)	If said bid sha	ll be re	jected, or						2
hereto a	(b) and s	If said bid sha hall furnish anv	ll be ad	ccepted and bonds and in	the Principa Isurance re	al shall enter into a co equired by the bid or p	ontract in according	ordance w shall in al	vith the bid or proposal at I other respects perform	tached the
agreem	ent c	reated by the a	ccepta	ince of said l	oid, then thi	s obligation shall be r	null and void,	otherwise	this obligation shall rem	ain in full
		ect. It is expressenal amount of					urety for any	and all cl	aims hereunder shall, in	no event,
				9						
	The	Surety, for the	value	received, he	ereby stipula	ates and agrees that t	he obligation	s of said S	Surety and its bond shall	be in no
		of any such ex			ne time witr	nin which the Obligee	тау ассері з	such bia, a	and said Surety does her	eby
	22.00									
Parameter					;≖0				I such of them as are cor	porations
nave ca						and these presents to	be signed by	tneir pro	per officers, this	
2110	_day	of February			20_12					
Dringing	l Co	rporate Seal					Murray Si	net Meta	I Co., Inc.	
Гіпора	CO	iporate Seai					7	_	lame of Principal)	-
							B	ando	all the Sol	en
								(N	Must be President or	
							1	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	rice President)	
								VICE	rice President)	
									(Title)	
Surety (Corp	orate Seal					American		Insurance Company	
								(1)	lame of Surety)	
							Show			
							1411			
								A	Attorney-in-Fact ndrew C. Heaner	
		T – Surety exer ixed, a power o					to transact s	surety ins	surance. Raised corpor	ate seals

AMERICAN SOUTHERN INSURANCE COMPANY

Home Office: 3715 Northside Parkway, NW

Bldg. 400, Suite 800 Atlanta, Georgia 30327 Mailing Address: P. O. Box 723030

Atlanta, GA 31139-0030

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these Presents, that the American Southern Insurance Company had made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents does make, constitute and appoint Stefan E. Tauger of Parker, Colorado: Donald J. Kersey of Birmingham, Alabama; Arthur S. Johnson of Atlanta, Georgia; Donald H. Gibbs of Atlanta, Georgia; Andrew C. Heaner of Atlanta, Georgia; Richard L. Shanahan of Atlanta, Georgia; Jeffery L. Booth of Parma, Ohio; James E. Feldner of West Lake, Ohio; Cheryl L. Torrao of Lutz, Florida; Garry W. Black of Murfreesboro, Tennessee; Martha G. Ross of Charlotte, North Carolina; David R. Brett of Columbia, South Carolina; Melanie J. Stokes of Atlanta, Georgia; Jason S. Centrella of Jacksonville, Florida; Brian Clark of Matthews, North Carolina; Michael K. Thompson of Atlanta, Georgia; Julie Klinner of Birmingham, Alabama; Kelley E.M. Nys of Decatur, Georgia; or Diane L. McLain of Fitchburg, Wisconsin, EACH as its true and lawful attorney for it and its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said company, as surety, bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship to be given to all obliques provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed in amount of the sum of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars), including but not limited to consents of surety for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on construction contracts or similar authority requested by the Department of Transportation, State of Florida; and the execution of such undertakings. bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of the presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the President and attested by the Secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted pursuant to due authorization by the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors of the American Southern Insurance Company on the 26th day of May, 1998:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, President or any Vice President of the Company be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to execute Powers of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute in behalf of the American Southern Insurance Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of suretyship; and that any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and that each or any of them hereby is, authorized to attest the execution of any such Power of Attorney, and to attach thereto the seal of the Company.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future, with respect to any bond undertaking or contract of suretyship to which it is attached.

	In Witness	Whereof,	the American	Southern	Insurance	Company	has	caused	its of	fficial	seal to	be h	eretoraffixed	d, and
these	presents to	be signed	by its Preside	ent and att	ested by its	s Secretary	/ this	4th day	of <u>F</u>	ebrua	ry, 201	1 AMILIA	& T. CHE	1411
Attest	. ().		<i>'</i>			Americ	an S	outhern	Inem	ranca	Comb	13/6/	3	2/2

Gail A. Lee. Secretary

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF FULTON
On this 4th day of February, 2011, before me personally came Scott G. Thompson to me known, who being by me duly sworn, all depose and say that he resides in Atlanta, in the County of Fulton, State of Georgia, at 421 Hollydale Court; that he is the President of American Southern Insurance Company, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to due authorization,

STATE OF GEORGIA

SS:

COUNTY OF FULTON

Candace T. Cheatham Notary Public, State of Georgia (Qualified in DeKalb County

Commission Expires December 7, 2013

I, the undersigned, a Vice President of American Southern Insurance Company, a Kansas Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing

and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and, furthermore, that the Resolution of the Executive Committee of the Board of Directors set forth in the Power of Attorney is now in force.

Signed and sealed at the City of Atlanta, Dated the 2nd day of February

Vice President

Power 25301

American Southern Insurance Company NAIC Company Code 10235 NAIC Group Code 587

Statutory Financial Statement

As of December 31, 2010

22	

LIABILITIES

Bonds	\$62,832,979	Reserve for Losses and Loss Expense	\$31,980,255
Stocks	22,638,217	Reserve for Unearned Premiums	17,856,936
Cash and Short-Term Investments	1,478,377	Reserve for Expenses, Taxes, Licenses and Fees	3,884,183
Agents Balances	4,601,538	Payable to Parents, Subsidiaries and Affiliates	273,203
Other Assets	2,471,017	Other Liabilities	5,395,787
Receivables for securities	4,084,764	Total Liabilities	59,390,364
		POLICYHOLDERS' SURPLUS	
		Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	35,716,528
		Total Policyholders' Surplus	38,716,528
Total Assets	\$98,106,892	Total Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus	\$98,106,892
		•	

Bonds and stocks are valued in accordance with the basis adopted by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners (NAIC).

CERTIFICATE

The officers of this reporting entity being duly swom, each depose and say that they are the described officers of said reporting entity, and that on the reporting period stated above, all of the herein described assets were the absolute property of the said reporting entity, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as herein stated, and that this statement, together with related exhibits, schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed or referred to, is a full and true statement of all the assets and liabilities and of the condition and affairs of the said reporting entity as of the reporting period stated above, and of its income and deductions therefrom for the period ended, and have been completed in accordance with the NAIC Annual Statement Instructions and Accounting Practices and Procedures manual except to the extent that: (1) state law may differ; or, (2) that state rules or regulations require differences in reporting not related to accounting practices and procedures, according to the best of their information, knowledge and belief, respectively.

State of Georgia County of Fulton

On the 28th day of February 2011, before me came the above named officers of the American Southern Insurance Company to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described herein, and acknowledge that they executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of said company thereto by authority of their office.

Melonie Coppola, Notary Public My Commission Expires, May 17, 2014

Chief Financial